However, the declaration and payment of dividends to holders of our common shares will be entirely at the discretion of our board of directors
and will depend upon many factors, including our financial condition, earnings, legal requirements and other factors our board of directors
deems relevant. The terms of our current and future indebtedness may also restrict us from paying cash dividends.

30

Edgar Filing: HERBALIFE LTD. - Form 424B1

38

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2004:

(1)
on an actual basis after giving effect to a 1:2 reverse stock split of our common shares, which took effect December 1, 2004;
and

(2)
on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect the this offering and the Transactions.

   You should read this table in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Selected Consolidated Historical Financial Data," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," our consolidated financial statements, and the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements and, in each case, the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2004

Actual
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 164.7 $ 38.3

Total debt (including current portion):
Existing revolving credit facility $ � $ �
Existing term loan borrowings(1) 66.7 �
New senior credit facility � 200.0
Capitalized leases and other debt 8.8 8.8
113/4% Notes, net(2) 158.3 �
91/2% Notes, net(3) 267.9 160.8

Total debt $ 501.7 $ 369.6

Shareholders' equity:
Common shares, par value $0.002 per share, 175,000,000
shares authorized actual and 500,000,000 pro forma,
52,444,291 shares outstanding actual and 65,944,291 shares
outstanding pro forma as adjusted $ 0.1 $ 0.1
Paid in capital in excess of par 2.5 175.0
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3.2 3.2
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 35.4 (124.2)

Total shareholders' equity 41.2 54.1
Total capitalization $ 542.9 $ 423.7

(1)

The existing term loan has a $4.4 million amortization on December 31, 2004.

(2)

Net of $1.7 million of unamortized discount as of September 30, 2004 actual. Assumes 100% of the outstanding 113/4% Notes will be
tendered.

(3)

Edgar Filing: HERBALIFE LTD. - Form 424B1

39

Net of $7.1 million and $4.3 million of unamortized underwriting fees as of September 30, 2004 actual and pro forma as adjusted,
respectively.

31

Edgar Filing: HERBALIFE LTD. - Form 424B1

40

DILUTION

   If you invest in our common shares, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial public offering price per
share of our common shares and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common shares immediately after this